capable of sending or receiving any electronic communication shall, 

upon conviction, be guilty of a Class D1 felony offense punishable 

by imprisonment as provided for in subsections B through F of 

Section 20N of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, or by a fine not 

exceeding Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00), or by both 

such fine and imprisonment. 

F. E.  Any contraband item prohibited by the provisions of this 

section that is seized as a result of a violation of this section 

may be forfeited by the agency that seized the contraband item 

following the procedures outlined in Section 2-506 of Title 63 of